06/15/2018 504962326

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT5009073

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date
ERIC BENNET SHIELDS	05/29/2018
RICHARD PATRICK HARDY	05/29/2018
CLINT JUSTIN GOVAR	05/30/2018
EVAN THOMAS RULE	05/29/2018

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, AS REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY OF THE NAVY
Street Address:	OFFICE OF NAVAL RESEARCH, CODE BDCC
Internal Address:	ONE LIBERTY CENTER, 875 N. RANDOLPH STREET
City:	ARLINGTON
State/Country:	VIRGINIA
Postal Code:	22203-1995

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	
Application Number:	13017265	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (301)227-1968

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: (301)227-1836

Email: howard.kaiser@navy.mil **Correspondent Name: HOWARD KAISER**

Address Line 1: NSWCCD OFFICE OF PATENT COUNSEL, 00L Address Line 2: 9500 MACARTHUR BLVD, BLDG 42, RM 206 Address Line 4: WEST BETHESDA, MARYLAND 20817-5700

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	99,827
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	STEVEN J. JOHNSON
SIGNATURE:	/Steven J. Johnson/
DATE SIGNED:	06/15/2018

Total Attachments: 4

PATENT REEL: 046099 FRAME: 0969 source=13017265_99827_Govar_et_al_assignment_Shields#page1.tif source=13017265_99827_Govar_et_al_assignment_Hardy#page1.tif source=13017265_99827_Govar_et_al_assignment_Govar#page1.tif source=13017265_99827_Govar_et_al_assignment_Rule#page1.tif

> PATENT REEL: 046099 FRAME: 0970

Navy Case No. 99,827 Solar Panel Deployment System Clint Justin Govar, Evan Thomas Rule, Eric Bennet Shields, Anthony C. Suggis, Richard Patrick Hardy

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS I (we), Clint Justin Govar of Fairfax, Virginia and Eric Bennet Shields of Germantown, Maryland and Richard Patrick Hardy of Springfield, Virginia, while employed by the Government of the United States of America, hereinafter referred to as the Government, have made, together with Evan Thomas Rule of Silver Spring, Maryland and Anthony C. Suggs of Silver Spring, Maryland, an invention entitled SOLAR PANEL DEPLOYMENT SYSTEM, identified as Navy Case Number 99,827 and described in Application for Letters Patent of the United States of America as executed by me (us) on or about 31 January 2011, Application Number 13/017,265, Filing Date 31 January 2011;

WHEREAS, the conditions under which the invention was made are such as to entitle the Government under Paragraph 1(a) of Executive Order 10096, to the entire right, title, and interest therein, including foreign rights;

WHEREAS, the Government desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in said application within the United States of America, its territories and possessions and other rights and benefits herein granted; and

WHEREAS, the Government desires an option to obtain the foreign rights in and to the invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we) hereby assign and transfer to the United States of America as represented by the Secretary of the Navy the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention within the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and any continuation, division or substitution thereof, and such Letters Patent as may issue therefrom and any reissue or extensions thereof, said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held by the United States of America as represented by the Secretary of the Navy to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this assignment not been made.

I (We) do hereby also grant to the Government, the option to take the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and all patent applications, patents and other forms of protection thereon in countries foreign to the United States of America within eight months of the filing date of any application for United States Letters Patent covering the invention; such option to be exercised by a written notification to me (us) within such eight months identifying the specific foreign countries in which the Government will file or cause to be filed an application for patent or other form of protection on the invention; and that the rights in the foreign countries not exercised under the option are left to me (us) subject to a nonexclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free license to the Government in any patent or other form of protection which may issue on the invention in any foreign country, including the power to issue sub-licenses for use in behalf of the Government and/or in furtherance of the foreign policies of the Government.

I (We) hereby further agree to make, execute, and deliver to the Government, any and all papers, documents, affidavits, statements or other instruments that may be necessary in the prosecution of the application and any continuation, division, or substitution of the application, or any application for reissue or extension of said Letters Patent, and to assist the Government in every way in protecting the invention as may be requested, provided that any expense arising through such efforts will be paid by the Government.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I (we) have set my (our) hand(s) and affixed my (our) seal(s).

<u>X</u>	X	Seal
Date	CLINT JUSTIN GOVAR	
x 5/3 9 /18 Date	ERIC BENNET SHIELDS	Seal
X Date	X. RICHARD PATRICK HARI	Seal

Navy Case No. 99,827 Solar Panel Deployment System Clint Justin Gover, Evan Thomas Rule, Eric Bennet Shields, Anthony C. Suggs, Richard Patrick Hardy

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS I (we), Clint Justin Govar of Fairfax, Virginia and Eric Bennet Shields of Germantown, Maryland and Richard Patrick Hardy of Springfield, Virginia, while employed by the Government of the United States of America, hereinafter referred to as the Government, have made, together with Evan Thomas Rule of Silver Spring, Maryland and Anthony C. Suggs of Silver Spring, Maryland, an invention entitled SOLAR PANEL DEPLOYMENT SYSTEM, identified as Navy Case Number 99,827 and described in Application for Letters Patent of the United States of America as executed by me (us) on or about 31 January 2011, Application Number 13/017,265, Filing Date 31 January 2011;

WHEREAS, the conditions under which the invention was made are such as to entitle the Government under Paragraph 1(a) of Executive Order 10096, to the entire right, title, and interest therein, including foreign rights;

WHEREAS, the Government desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in said application within the United States of America, its territories and possessions and other rights and benefits herein granted; and

WHEREAS, the Government desires an option to obtain the foreign rights in and to the invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we) hereby assign and transfer to the United States of America as represented by the Secretary of the Navy the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention within the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and any continuation, division or substitution thereof, and such Letters Patent as may issue therefrom and any reissue or extensions thereof, said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held by the United States of America as represented by the Secretary of the Navy to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this assignment not been made.

I (We) do bereby also grant to the Government, the option to take the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and all patent applications, patents and other forms of protection thereon in countries foreign to the United States of America within eight months of the filing date of any application for United States Letters Patent covering the invention; such option to be exercised by a written notification to me (us) within such eight months identifying the specific foreign countries in which the Government will file or cause to be filed an application for patent or other form of protection on the invention; and that the rights in the foreign countries not exercised under the option are left to me (us) subject to a nonexclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free license to the Government in any patent or other form of protection which may issue on the invention in any foreign country, including the power to issue sub-licenses for use in behalf of the Government and/or in furtherance of the foreign policies of the Government.

I (We) hereby further agree to make, execute, and deliver to the Government, any and all papers, documents, affidavits, statements or other instruments that may be necessary in the prosecution of the application and any continuation, division, or substitution of the application, or any application for reissue or extension of said Letters Patent, and to assist the Government in every way in protecting the invention as may be requested, provided that any expense arising through such efforts will be paid by the Government.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I (we) have set my (our) hand(s) and affixed my (our) seal(s).

Date	X Seal CLINT JUSTIN GOVAR	
x 5/39/18 Date	ERIC BENNET SHIELDS Seal	
X 5/22/18	X GICHARD PATRICK HARDY	w.

Page 1 of 1

Navy Case No. 99,627 Solar Panel Deployment System Clint Justin Govar, Evan Thomas Rule, Eric Bennet Shields, Anthony C. Suggs, Richard Patrick Hardy

ASSIGNMENT OF INVENTION

WHEREAS I (we), Clint Justin Govar of Fairfax, Virginia and Eric Bennet Shields of Germantown, Maryland and Richard Patrick Hardy of Springfield, Virginia, while employed by the Government of the United States of America, hereinafter referred to as the Government, have made, together with Evan Thomas Rule of Silver Spring, Maryland and Anthony C, Suggs of Silver Spring, Maryland, an invention entitled SOLAR PANEL DEPLOYMENT SYSTEM, identified as Navy Case Number 99,827 and described in Application for Letters Patent of the United States of America as executed by me (us) on or about 31 January 2011, Application Number 13/017,265, Filing Date 31 January 2011:

WHEREAS, the conditions under which the invention was made are such as to entitle the Government under Paragraph 1(a) of Executive Order 10096, to the entire right, title, and interest therein, including foreign rights;

WHEREAS, the Government desires to obtain the entire right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in said application within the United States of America, its territories and possessions and other rights and benefits herein granted; and

WHEREAS, the Government desires an option to obtain the foreign rights in and to the invention;

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and other good and valuable consideration the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, I (we) hereby assign and transfer to the United States of America as represented by the Secretary of the Navy the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention within the United States of America, its territories and possessions, and the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application and any continuation, division or substitution thereof, and such Letters Patent as may issue therefrom and any reissue or extensions thereof, said invention, application and Letters Patent to be held by the United States of America as represented by the Secretary of the Navy to the end of the term for which said Letters Patent may be granted, as fully and entirely as the same would have been held by me (us) had this assignment not been made.

I (We) do hereby also grant to the Government, the option to take the entire right, title, and interest in and to the invention and all patent applications, patents and other forms of protection thereon in countries foreign to the United States of America within eight months of the filing date of any application for United States Letters Patent covering the invention; such option to be exercised by a written notification to me (us) within such eight months identifying the specific foreign countries in which the Government will file or cause to be filed an application for patent or other form of protection on the invention; and that the rights in the foreign countries not exercised under the option are left to me (us) subject to a nonexclusive, irrevocable, royalty-free license to the Government in any patent or other form of protection which may issue on the invention in any foreign country, including the power to issue sub-licenses for use in behalf of the Government and/or in furtherance of the foreign policies of the Government.

I (We) hereby further agree to make, execute, and deliver to the Government, any and all papers, documents, affidavits, statements or other instruments that may be necessary in the prosecution of the application and any continuation, division, or substitution of the application, or any application for reissue or extension of said Letters Patent, and to assist the Government in every way in protecting the invention as may be requested, provided that any expense arising through such efforts will be paid by the Government.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, I (we) have set my (our) hand(s) and affixed my (our) seal(s).

X 5/30/18

X 5/39/18

Date

ERIC BENNET SHIELDS

X 5/37/18

X 5/37/18

X FICHARD PATRICK HARDY

Seal

	ASSIGN	38.8 C. S. i T				
	Contractor					
1. TITLE	SOLAR PANEL DEI		TEM			
2. INVENTOR(S) (Names) Clint Justin Govar Evan Thomas Rule	3. CONTRACTOR Evan Thomas Rule (as subcontractor to BTR Inc., pursuant to Navy contract with BTR Inc. for sechnical support and services)					
Eric Bennet Shields Anthony C. Suggs Richard Patrick Hardy	4. CONTRACT NO.	ONTRACT NO.		5. GOVERNMENT AGENCY Department of the Navy		
	6. CONTRACTOR INVE	NTION DOCKET	T NO. 7. AGENCY DOCKET 99,827			
	8. DATE EXECUTED 31 Jan 2011	9. SERIAL NO	3/017,265	····	10. FILING DATE 31 Jan 2011	
and claimed in the about U.S. particle	tractor extends to all domestic ir is a part and includes the rigit to do so at the time the contrain transferred to the successor gree) to assist the Contractor, sents, and by performing all acts). es to the foregoing assignment, title and interest in and to su, any available information and	ht to grant sublice to was awarded. of that part of the and the Governm is and the Governm and doing all the tand, except for a chinvention(s), a documents nece	onses of the The license of Contractor ent, upon re sings which the above read of further agossary for the	same scop is transfer is busines: quest, by may be re- servation (grees to fur e prosecut	ne to the extent the rable only with the sto which such furnishing any asonably necessary to of a license, rnish to the United tion of the above-	
x 5/39//8 DATE	x 4/0	INVENTOR	***************************************	Evan	Thomas Rule (Seal)	
DATE		INVENTOR	********************	***************************************		
DATE	***************************************	INVENTOR	nnnnnanaaaaaaaaaaaaaaaa		(Sezi) (Sezi)	
signed this 22 day of x	2018					
(Seal)	Thomas Rule X	Evan Thomas R CONTRACTO				

NAVONR 5870/43 (Rev. 11-05)